

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

to any proposed change, establish the amount of the registration fee required to be paid pursuant to section 313 for the subsequent year except that the registration fee for the year 1976 shall be \$15.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 83

H. P. 466 – L. D. 518

AN ACT to Repeal the Law Preventing Hotels and Restaurants from Permitting Secular Business on Sunday.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

17 MRSA § 3208 is repealed.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 84

H. P. 193 – L. D. 233

AN ACT Pertaining to Public Safety on Public Ways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA § 1368, first ¶, last sentence is amended to read:

The No fog or auxiliary light shall emit a mounted on any vehicle at a height greater than the center of the main headlamps shall be illuminated while that vehicle is being operated on any public way, except as provided by section 1462, and the beam emitted shall be white or amber beam of light.

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 1751, first sentence, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 136, § 3, is further amended to read:

No vehicle while being used to transport a load of long logs, junk or unserviceable motor vehicles, the height of which load is greater than 8 feet, shall be operated over any way or bridge unless such the load on each such unit is bound by 3 chains and binders or 3 wire ropes or 3 steel cables, or 3 polyester or nylon web straps, or any combination thereof.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 85

H. P. 584 – L. D. 664

AN ACT to Authorize Municipal Agents to Renew Operator Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

29 MRSA § 52-A, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 591, is further amended by adding after the 4th paragraph a new paragraph to read:

Any municipal agent authorized to issue registrations and renewals or renewals only may also be authorized to issue renewals of operator's licenses after having satisfactorily participated in special training as prescribed by the Secretary of State. Agents may charge any applicant a fee not to exceed \$1 over and above the required operator license fee for each renewal issued, the service charge to be retained by the municipality.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 86

S. P. 150 - L. D. 358

AN ACT to Clarify Certain Provisions of the Municipal Election Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 30 MRSA § 2061, sub-§ 5, ¶G, is amended to read:

G. At least 55 ballots for each 50 registered voters **A** sufficient number of ballots shall be printed and furnished, and a record of the number shall be kept by the clerk. The printed ballots shall be packaged in convenient blocks so that they may be removed separately.

Sec. 2. 30 MRSA § 2061, sub-§ 8, is amended to read: